NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION NOTICE AND AGENDA OF A PUBLIC WORKSHOP TO SOLICIT COMMENTS ON PROPOSED REGULATIONS

The Nevada Department of Transportation is proposing the amendment of regulations pertaining to Chapter 484D of the Nevada Administrative Code. A workshop will be held at the Nevada Department of Transportation Headquarters, third floor conference room 301 at 1263 S. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89712, commencing at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, May 15, 2018. This workshop will be video-conferenced to NDOT, District III Office, main conference room, 1951 Idaho St., Elko, NV 89801.

An additional workshop will be held on Thursday, May 17, 2018, commencing at 9:30 a.m. at NDOT, District I Office, Building A conference room, 123 E. Washington Ave., Las Vegas, NV 89123.

Listed below is an agenda of all items scheduled to be considered. Unless otherwise stated, items may be taken out of the order presented on the agenda at the discretion of the Department's spokesperson.

The purpose of this workshop is to solicit comments from all interested persons in the topics addressed in the proposed regulations to be adopted. The workshop will discuss the following topic:

(1) NAC 484D Over-Dimensional Vehicle Permitting and Restrictions

A copy of this notice and the proposed regulations to be adopted will be on file at the State Library, 100 S. Stewart St., Carson City, NV, for inspection by members of the public during business hours. A reasonable fee for copying may be charged.

A copy of the notice and proposed regulations has also been placed on the Nevada Department of Transportation's website at www.nevadadot.com/pubinvolvement/meetings/. A copy of all materials relating to the proposal may be obtained at the workshop or by contacting Kandee Bahr Worley, Administrative Services, 1263 S. Stewart St., Carson City, NV 89712 (775) 888-7458, email kworley@dot.nv.gov Comments will be accepted through Friday, June 15, 2018. Additional copies of this notice and the proposed regulations to be amended will be available at:

Nevada Department of Transportation 1263 S. Stewart St. Carson City, NV 89712

District III Office 1951 Idaho St. Elko, NV 89801

Nevada Department of Transportation District I Office 123 E. Washington Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89125

Nevada Department of Transportation Winnemucca Maintenance Station 725 West 4th St. Winnemucca, NV 89446

Nevada Department of Transportation

Nevada Department of Transportation Tonopah Maintenance Station 805 Erie Main Tonopah, NV 89049 Nevada Department of Transportation Ely Maintenance Station 1401 Ave. "F" Ely, NV 89301

Nevada Department of Transportation District II Office 310 Galletti Way Sparks, NV 89431 Clark County Courthouse 200 S. Third St. Las Vegas, NV 89155 Washoe County Courthouse 75 Court St. Reno, NV 89520 Grant Sawyer State Office Building 555 E. Washington Ave. Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Public comment may be limited to five minutes per person at the discretion of the Department's spokesperson.

Reasonable efforts will be made to assist and accommodate physically handicapped persons desiring to attend the meeting. Requests for auxiliary aids or services to assist individuals with disabilities or limited English proficiency should be made with as much advance notice as possible to Julie Maxey, Nevada Department of Transportation, Public Hearings Officer, at (775) 888-7171 or Email imaxey@dot.nv.gov

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order and Roll Call. (Action)
- 2. Report by Department on proposed regulations to be adopted pursuant to NAC 484D.610 The purpose of the proposed regulation change is to: increase the permitting office hours from 4:00 p.m. to 4:30 p.m. (Discussion)
- 3. Report by Department on proposed regulations to be adopted pursuant to NAC 484D.615 The purpose of the proposed regulation change is to: add the option of the permit application to take place online. (Discussion)
- 4. Report by Department on proposed regulations to be adopted pursuant to NAC 484D.640 The purpose of the proposed regulation change is to: add the proper website location. (Discussion)
- 5. Report by Department on proposed regulations to be adopted pursuant to NAC 484D.655 The purpose of the proposed regulation change is to: to change single trip permit 24/7/365 travel perimeters to 14 feet wide; change subsection 2 gamblers curfew this will increase the travel times available and place the curfew directionally. (Discussion)
- 6. Report by Department on proposed regulations to be adopted pursuant to NAC 484D.660 The purpose of the proposed regulation change is to: the annual permits to allow up to 14' wide movement on interstates only. (Discussion)
- 7. Public comments and discussion. Public comments may be limited to five (5) minutes per person at the discretion of the Department's spokesperson. No action may be taken on a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action will be taken. (Discussion)
- 8. Comment period will remain open until 5 p.m. Friday. June 8, 2018.
- 9. Adjournment. (Action)

This notice and agenda has been posted on or before 9 a.m. on the third working day before the meeting at the locations listed above.